The 5.25% Senior Notes due 2022 bear interest at a rate of 5.25% per annum and are scheduled to
mature on September 15, 2022.

The redemption of our 5.25% Senior Notes due 2022 will be made solely pursuant to a redemption
notice delivered pursuant to the applicable indenture, and nothing contained in this prospectus supplement
constitutes a notice of redemption of our 5.25% Senior Notes due 2022.

Certain of the underwriters and/or their affiliates may hold a portion of our 5.25% Senior Notes due
2022. Any underwriter or affiliate of an underwriter that holds such securities will receive a portion of the
proceeds from this offering to the extent such proceeds are used in the repayment of such indebtedness. See
“Underwriting.”

S-8

(1)

(2)

(3)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and debt capitalization as of June 30, 2020
on (i) an actual basis and (ii) an as adjusted basis after giving effect to this offering and the application of
the net proceeds therefrom as described under “Use of Proceeds.” This table should be read in conjunction
with our historical consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto incorporated by reference in this
prospectus supplement.

As of June 30, 2020

Actual As Adjusted

(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 80,666 $ 59,527
Secured credit facilities:

2015 Revolving Credit Agreement due 2022 — —
2016 Credit Agreement due 2023 491,875 491,875

Mortgages:
Mortgages collateralized by net lease assets 720,871 720,871

Unsecured notes:
5.25% Senior Notes due 2022 400,000 —
3.125% Convertible Senior Notes due 2022 287,500 287,500
4.75% Senior Notes due 2024 775,000 775,000
4.25% Senior Notes due 2025 550,000 550,000
5.500% Senior Notes due 2026 — 400,000

Other debt obligations:
Trust preferred securities 100,000 100,000

Total debt obligations $3,325,246 $3,325,246

Since early 2019, we have used a portion of our available cash to make additional purchases of SAFE
common stock in connection with public offerings by SAFE and in open market purchases from time to
time. We expect that we will make additional investments in SAFE in similar transactions in the future.
The due dates of the secured credit facilities reflect their scheduled maturity dates.

As of June 30, 2020, the 2015 Revolving Credit Agreement was undrawn and fully available.

S-9

(1)

(2)

(3)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION OF CERTAIN OTHER INDEBTEDNESS

2016 Credit Agreement

On June 23, 2016, we entered into the 2016 Credit Agreement with JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as